SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).8271-8275/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-11-2021 in RFA No.881/2021 23-11-2021 in RFA No.885/2020 23-11-2021 in RFA No. 920/2020 23-11-2021 in RFA No.945/2020 23-11-2021 in RFA No.971/2020 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

ATTAR SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No.66767/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

WITH

SLP(C) No.18522-18525/2022 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No.19703-19712/2022 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No.12381-12384/2022 (IV-B)

IA No. 95484/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No.4086/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION)

SLP(C) No.5400-5401/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 96061/2023

IA No.96061/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No.14871/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.113628/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No.17767/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.146459/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.146461/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.146460/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 14532-14537/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.111144/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 8947-8949/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION)

SLP(C) No. 19573-19575/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.101743/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 11071/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION)

SLP(C) No. 19576/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 14538-14540/2023 (IV-B)

```
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.122642/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION
          No.122643/2023-SETTING
                                  ASIDE
                                               ABATEMENT
                                          AN
No.122640/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)
                                                            and IA
No.122644/2023-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE
APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)
SLP(C) No. 19310/2023 (IV-B)
(IA No.165940/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA
```

No.165941/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 11036-11037/2024 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 11442-11443/2022 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION)

SLP(C) No. 9633/2022 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION)

Diary No(s). 16133/2022 (IV-B)

(FOR PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) ON IA 172822/2022 FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 172823/2022

IA No. 172823/2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 172822/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

Diary No(s). 33429/2022 (IV-B)

(FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 169202/2022

IA No. 169202/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 20540-20541/2022 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 4029/2023 (IV-B)

(IA No.11481/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 18726/2024 (IV-B)

No.141139/2024-CONDONATION 0F DELAY IN FILING and IA No.141140/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 02-09-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vikas Verma, Adv.

Ms. Sapna Verma, Adv.

Mr. Shafik Ahmed, Adv.

Ms. Kavita Verma, Adv.

Mr. Mayank Choudhary, Adv.

Ms. Anju, Adv.

Mr. Padhmanabha Raja K.R., Adv.

Ms. Apsana Khatoon, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Anupama Singh, Adv.

Ms. Parul Priya, Adv.

Mr. V. Elanchezhiyan, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Batra, AOR

Mr. Rhythm Katyal, Adv.

Mr. Chinmay Dubey, Adv.

Ms. Archna Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Shivani Chawla, Adv.

3

- Mr. Pratyush Arora, Adv.
- Mr. Yuvraj Chhabra, Adv.
- Mr. Jitesh Malik, Adv.
- Mr. Jatin Hooda, Adv.
- Ms. Monica Goel, Adv.
- Mr. N D Kaushik, Adv.
- Ms. Arina Bhattacharjee, Adv.
- Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR
- Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.
- Ms. Rashim Bath, Adv.
- Ms. Anjali, Adv.
- Mr. Narender Kumar Sharma, Adv.
- Ms. Suman Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Varun Punia, AOR
- Mr. Devashish Bharuka, Sr. Adv.
- Mr. Vaibhav Niti, AOR
- Ms. Madhavi Agrawal, Adv.
- Mr. Jairaj Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Vijayraj Singh Chouhan, Adv.
- Mr. Divyanshu Agrawal, Adv.
- Mr. Aditya Singh, AOR
- Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Kamal Kishor, Adv.
- Mr. Aditya Kumar, Adv.
- Mr. Pankaj Yadav, Adv.
- Mr. Siddharth Mittal, AOR
- Mr. Deepak Agarwal, Adv.
- Mr. Abhijeet Varshney, Adv.
- Mr. Darshan Sejwal, Adv.
- Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Prabhat Kumar, Adv.
- Mrs. Shilpa G Mittal, Adv.
- Mr. Vibhuti Sushant Gupta, Adv.
- Mr. Keane Sardinha, Adv.
- Ms. Aparna Gupta, Adv.
- Mr. Narender Kumar Verma, AOR
- Mr. Durgesh Ramchandra Gupta, AOR
- Mr. Roopansh Purohit, AOR
- Mr. Ramesh Kumar Shokeen, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

4

<u>SLP(C)Nos.8271-8275/2022, SLP(C)Nos.18522-18525/2022, SLP(C)</u> Nos.19703-19712/2022, SLP(C) Nos.12381-12384/2022

- Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.
- 2. The application for setting aside abatement and the application for substitution in SLP(C)No.19711/2022 are allowed.
- Cause-title be amended accordingly.
- 4. Issue notice, returnable on 15.10.2024(NMD).
- 5. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

SLP(C) No.4086/2023

- 1. As per the Office Report, service is not complete on respondent Nos.3 and 4.
- 2. Let fresh notices be issued to the above-mentioned respondents, returnable on 15.10.2024(NMD).
- 3. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

SLP(C) Nos.5400-5401/2023

- 1. As per the Office Report, service is not complete on respondent No.4.
- 2. Let fresh notice be issued to the above-mentioned respondent, returnable on 15.10.2024(NMD).
- 3. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

SLP(C) No.17767/2023, SLP(C) Nos.14532-14537/2023

- 1. As per the Office Report, notice could not be issued as the spare copies were not filed.
- 2. Counsel for the petitioner(s) is directed to furnish spare copies of the Special Leave Petitions within two weeks, whereupon notices be issued to the respondents, returnable on 15.10.2024(NMD).
- Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

SLP(C) Nos.8947-8949/2023

1. As per the Office Report, service is not complete on respondent No.6.

- 2. Let fresh notice be issued to the above-mentioned respondent, returnable on 15.10.2024(NMD).
- 3. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.
- SLP(C) Nos.19573-19575/2023, SLP(C)No.14871/2023, SLP(C) No.
 11071/2023, SLP(C) No.19310/2023, SLP(C) Nos.11036-11037/2024,
 SLP(C) No.4029/2023 and Diary No(s).18726/2024
- 1. Service is complete.
- 2. Post these matters for hearing on 15.10.2024(NMD).

SLP(C) No.19576/2023

- 1. As per the Office Report, service is not complete on respondent Nos.4 and 5.
- 2. Let fresh notice be issued to the above-mentioned respondent, returnable on 15.10.2024(NMD).
- 3. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

SLP(C) Nos.14538-14540/2023

- 1. Service is not complete on respondent Nos.2 and 6.
- 2. Counsel for the petitioner shall furnish correct and latest address of respondent No.6, whereupon fresh notice be issued to the said respondents, returnable on 15.10.2024(NMD).
- 3. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

SLP(C) Nos.11442-11443/2022

- 1. As per the Office Report, service is not complete on respondent No.3.
- 2. Let fresh notice be issued to the above-mentioned respondents, returnable on 15.10.2024(NMD).
- 3. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

SLP(C) No.9633/2022

1. As per the Office Report, service is not complete on respondent No.3.

- 2. Let fresh notice be issued to the above-mentioned respondent, returnable on 15.10.2024(NMD).
- 3. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Diary No(s).16133/2022

- The application for permission to file the Special Leave 1. Petition is allowed.
- The application for substitution is also allowed.
- 3. Issue notice, returnable on 15.10.2024(NMD).
- 4. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Diary No(s).33429/2022, SLP(C) Nos.20540-20541/2022

- 1. Delay condoned.
- 2. Issue notice, returnable on 15.10.2024(NMD).
- 3. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV) ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR

(POOJA SHARMA) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**